## **CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-63**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA RESCINDING CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NUMBER 2023-059 AND THE APPOINTMENT OF SYLVESTER WARREN, III.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Lake City (hereinafter the "City") by way of Resolution 2023-059, appointed Sylvester Warren, III (hereinafter "Warren") to the Planning and Zoning Board for the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "Board"); and

**WHEREAS**, since being appointed, the City Administration has determined that Warren is unable to serve on the Board; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council, based on the recommendation of the City Administration, finds that it is in the best interest of the City to rescind the appointment and City Council Resolution 2023-059.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The above recitals are adopted and hereby incorporated by reference.

**Section 2.** Resolution number 2023-059 and the appointment of Warren is hereby rescinded upon passage of this resolution.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of June 2023.

## CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

ATTEST:

Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk

By:

By:

Thomas J. Kennon, III., City Attorney